facts or contravention of statutory provisions with intent to evade

payment of duty.  Accordingly, after an exhaustive consideration of

the factual  matrix,  statutory provisions and legal  principles,  the

Commissioner  held that  the respondent–company was liable to

pay central excise duty amounting to Rs. 7,50,88,571/- (Rupees

Seven Crore Fifty Lakh Eighty Eight Thousand Five Hundred and

Seventy  One  Only),  comprising  CENVAT  credit  of

Rs.  7,29,01,526/-,  education  cess  of  Rs.  14,58,030/-  and

secondary  and  higher  education  cess  of  Rs.  7,29,015/-,  under

sub-section (5) of Section 11A of the Central Excise Act,  1944.

The  adjudicating  authority  further  ordered  appropriation  of  the

said amount, recovery of interest thereon at the applicable rate

under  Section  11AA  of  the  Act,  and  imposed  a  penalty  of

Rs. 3,75,44,286/- (Rupees Three Crore Seventy Five Lakh Forty

Four Thousand Two Hundred and Eighty Six Only) under Section

11AC(1)(b) of the Central Excise Act, 1944.  

17. However,  when  the  respondent  challenged  the  said  Order-in-

Original  before the Customs, Excise and Service Tax Appellate

Tribunal,  Principal  Bench,  New  Delhi,  the  Tribunal,  without